
Public Notice

Committee of Adjustment

APPLICATION # A-2021-0042
WARD #3 

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE  
Revised

WHEREAS an application for minor variance has been made by DONNA SMITH, JEREMY SMITH AND 
EVE-LYNN SMITH under Section 45 of the Planning Act, (R.S.O. 1990 c.P.13) for relief from By-law 270-2004; 

AND WHEREAS the property involved in this application is described as Lot 390, Plan 679 municipally known as 
40 INGLEWOOD DRIVE, Brampton; 

AND WHEREAS the applicants are requesting the following variance(s): 

1. To permit an interior side yard setback of 1.26m (4.14 ft.) to a proposed second storey addition whereas 

the by-law requires a minimum setback of 1.8m (5.91 ft.) to the second storey; 

2. To permit an existing building addition (labelled as storage shed) in the interior side yard having a setback 

of 0.30m (0.98 ft.) whereas the by-law requires a minimum interior side yard width of 1.8m (5.91 ft.); 

3. To permit an existing accessory structure (tool shed) having a setback of 0.076m (0.25 ft.) to the side lot 

line whereas the by-law requires a minimum setback of 0.60m (1.97 ft.) to all lot lines; 

4. To permit an existing accessory structure (garden shed) having a setback of 0.512m (1.68 ft.) to the side 

lot line whereas the by-law requires a minimum setback of 0.60m (1.97 ft.) to all lot lines; 

5. To permit an existing fence (privacy screen on patio) having a height of 2.13m (6.99 ft.) whereas the by-

law permits a maximum fence height of 2.0m (6.56 ft.). 

OTHER PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

The land which is subject of this application is the subject of an application under the Planning Act for: 

Plan of Subdivision:  NO  File Number:    
Application for Consent:  NO  File Number:  

The Committee of Adjustment has appointed TUESDAY, March 30, 2021 at 9:00 A.M. by electronic meeting 
broadcast from the Council Chambers, 4th Floor, City Hall, 2 Wellington Street West, Brampton, for the 
purpose of hearing all parties interested in supporting or opposing these applications. 

This notice is sent to you because you are either the applicant, a representative/agent of the applicant, a person 
having an interest in the property or an owner of a neighbouring property.  OWNERS ARE REQUESTED TO 
ENSURE THAT THEIR TENANTS ARE NOTIFIED OF THIS APPLICATION.  THIS NOTICE IS TO BE 
POSTED BY THE OWNER OF ANY LAND THAT CONTAINS SEVEN OR MORE RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN A 
LOCATION THAT IS VISIBLE TO ALL OF THE RESIDENTS.  If you are not the applicant and you do not 
participate in the hearing, the Committee may proceed in your absence, and you will not be entitled to any further 
notice in the proceedings.   WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS MAY BE SENT TO THE SECRETARY-TREASURER AT 
THE ADDRESS OR FAX NUMBER LISTED BELOW.  

IF YOU WISH TO BE NOTIFIED OF THE DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT IN RESPECT 
OF THIS APPLICATION, YOU MUST SUBMIT A WRITTEN REQUEST TO THE COMMITTEE OF
ADJUSTMENT. This will also entitle you to be advised of a Local Planning Appeal Tribunal hearing.   Even if 
you are the successful party, you should request a copy of the decision since the Committee of Adjustment 
decision may be appealed to the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal by the applicant or another member of the 
public. 

RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THIS COMMITTEE REQUIRE REPRESENTATION OF THE APPLICATION AT 
THE HEARING, OTHERWISE THE APPLICATION SHALL BE DEFERRED.  

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES REQUIRED DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

DATED at Brampton Ontario, this 18th day of March, 2021. 

Comments may be sent to and more information about this matter may be obtained between 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m. Monday - Friday from:   

Jeanie Myers, Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment, City Clerk’s Office, 
 Brampton City Hall 
2 Wellington Street West,  
Brampton, Ontario L6Y 4R2 
Phone:  (905)874-2117 
Fax:   (905)874-2119 
jeanie.myers@brampton.ca

mailto:jeanie.myers@brampton.ca
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„„„ BRAMPTON
brampton.ca Flower City

Under the authority of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act and the
Municipal Act, 2001, City Council approved Committee Meetings to be held

electronically during the COVID-19 Emergency

Electronic Hearing Procedures
How to get involved in the Virtual Hearing

Brampton City Hail is temporarily closed to help stop the spread of GOVID-19. In-person
Committee of Adjustment Hearings have been cancelled since mid-March 2020. Brampton
City Council and some of its Committees are now meeting electronically during the
Emergency. The Committee of Adjustment will conduct its meeting electronically until further
notice.

How to Participate in the Hearing:

• All written comments (by mail or email) must be received by the Secretary-Treasurer no
later than 4:30 pm, Thursday, March 25, 2021.

• Advance registration for applicants, agents and other interested persons is required to
participate in the electronic hearing using a computer, smartphone or tablet by emailing the
Secretary-Treasurer at citvclerksofficefojbrampton.ca or ieanie.mvers(a!brampton.ca by
4:30 pm Thursday, March 25, 2021.

o Persons without access to a computer, smartphone or tablet can participate in a
meeting via telephone. You can register by calling 905-874-2117 and leave a
message with your name, phone number and the application you wish to speak to
by Friday, March 26, 2021. City staff will contact you and provide you with further
details.

• All Hearings will be livestreamed on the City of Brampton YouTube account at:
https://www.brampton.ca/EN/City-Hall/meetlngs-agendas/Pages/Welcome.aspx or
http://video.isillve.ca/brampton/llve.html.

If holding an electronic rather than an oral hearing is likely to cause a party significant
prejudice a written request may be made to have the Committee consider holding an oral
hearing on an application at some future date. The request must include your name, address,
contact information, and the reasons for prejudice and must be received no later than 4:30 pm
the Friday prior to the hearing to citvclerksoffice@brampton.ca or ieanie.mvers@brampton.ca.
If a party does not submit a request and does not participate in the hearing, the Committee
may proceed without a party's participation and the party will not be entitled to any further
notice regarding the proceeding.

NOTE Personal information as defined in the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), collected and recorded or submitted in writing or electronically as
related to this planning application is collected under the authority of the Planning Act, and will
be used by members of the Committee and City of Brampton staff in their review of this matter.
Please be advised that your submissions will be part of the public record and will be made
available to the public, including posting on the City's website, www.brampton.ca. By providing
your information, you acknowledge that all personal information such as the telephone
numbers, email addresses and signatures of individuals will be redacted by the Secretary-
Treasurer on the on-line posting only. Questions regarding the collection, use and disclosure
of personal information may be directed to the Secretary-Treasurer at 905-874-2117.



34 Duke Street Arthur.

Ontario NOG lAO

VANDERWOERD sig-sTi-aias
DRAFTING & DESIGN wvvw.ontarlohomedeslgn.ca

March 17,2021

To: Committee of Adjustment

RE: APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

DONNA SMITH, JEREMY SMITH AND EVE-LYNN SMITH

LOT 390, PLAN 679

A-2020-0042 - 40 INGLEWOOD DRIVE

AWARDS

Please amend application A-2021-0042 to reflect the following variance(s):

1. To permit an interior side yard setback of 1.26m (4.14 ft.) to a proposed second

storey addition whereas the by-law requires a minimum setback of 1.8m (5.91 ft.)

to the second storey;

2. To permit an existing building addition (labelled as storage shed) in the interior

side yard having a setback of 0.30m (0.98 ft.) whereas the by-law requires a

minimum interior side yard width of 1.8m (5.91 ft.);

3. To permit an existing accessory structure (tool shed) having a setback of 0.076m

(0.25 ft.) to the side lot line whereas the by-law requires a minimum setback of

0.60m (1.97 ft.) to all lot lines;

4. To permit an existing accessory structure (garden shed) having a setback of

0.512m (1.68 ft.) to the side lot line whereas the by-law requires a minimum

setback of 0.60m (1.97 ft.) to all lot lines;

5. To permit an existing fence (privacy screen on patio) having a height of 2.13m

(6.99 ft.) whereas the by-law permits a maximum fence height of 2.0m (6.56 ft.).

Authorized Agent

John Vanderwoerd, M.A.A.T.0

Accredited Architectural Technologist

BCIN 21611 /

/  iL
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VANDERWOERD
DRAFTING & DESIGN

34 Duke Street Arthur,

Ontario NOG TAG

519-848-2128
www.ontarichomedesign.ca

Re Minor Variance application

40 Inglewood Drive, Brampton.

The property owner, Donna Smith has asked me to apply for a minor variance to ask relief from the 1.8

m side yard setback and the 6.0 front yard setback so that they may be able to build an addition over

their existing attached garage.

Donna's family is growing and her mother has moved in with the family. Therefore they need more

space. They have engaged me to draw up the plans for this addition.

The addition over the garage will make us too close to the property line, since a second storey must be

1.8 m from the property line. With the proposed addition, we will be 1.2915 m from the property line

on the left of the home which Is in compliance with a one storey home for this property. There is also

an existing front porch which encroaches into the front yard setback of 6.0 m and is in fact 4.849m from

the front property line. We feel the home looks better If the roof line from the front porch breaks up the

height of the new addition. The columns on the front addition are only In fact 5.25m from the front

property line. The second floor addition would in fact be over the 6.0 m front yard setback and only the

roof and supporting columns would encroach.

Regards,

John Vanderwoerd, M.A.A.T.O

Accredited Architectural Technologist

SON 21611

\e^



Flower City

brampton.ca
FILE NUMBER: A - 2.02.1 - oo

The Personal Information co//ecfed on this form is collected pursuant to section 45 of the Planning Act and will be used in the processing of this application.

Applicants are advised that the Committee of Adjustment is a pubiic process and the information contained in the Committee of Adjustment files is considered

public Information and Is available to anyone upon request and will be published on the City's website. Questions about the collection of personal lnft>rmation

should be directed to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment, CityofBrampton.

APPLICATION

Minor Variance or Special Permission
(Please read Instructions)

NOTE: It is required that this application be filed with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment and be
accompanied by the applicable fee.

1.

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Brampton under section 45 of
the Planning Act. 1990, for relief as described in this application from By-Law 270-2004.

Name of Owner(s) Donna Smith, Jeremy Smith, Eve-Lynn Smith
Address 40 Inglewood Drive

Brampton On L6W 2N2

Phone #

Email

41R-R^Q-7^qi Fax#

dnmsmith83@gmail.com

2. Name of Agent

4.

John Vanderwoerd

Address 34 Duke Street

PO Box 565

Arthur, On, NOG 1A0

Phone #

Email

519-848-2128 cell 519-994-2710

john@ontariohomedesign.ca
Fax#

3. Nature and extent of relief applied for (variances requested):
Relief from required sideyard setback of 1.8 meters for proposed second floor addition to permit a setback of 1,2 meters

Relief from required front yard setback of 6.0 meters for proposed second floor addition and existing front porch.
to allow for a setback of 4.84 meters for the existing front unenclosed porch and 5.25 meters for column supporting roof

at front of second floor addition

Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law?
The homeowner is expecting a child shortly, her elderly mother-in-law has moved in with her and the family needs more room.

The most logical place to build this extra space is over the existing garage.

5. Legal Description of the subject land:
Lot Number Lot 390

Plan Number/Concession Number

Municipal Address 40 ingle wood Drive
Plan 679

6. Dimension of subject land fin metric units!
Frontage 17.17 meters
Depth 30.85 meters
Area 0.051 hectares

7. Access to the subject land is by:
Provincial Highway [ZD
Municipal Road Maintained All Year [iZI
Private Right-of-Way IZD

Seasonal Road

Other Public Road

Water

□
□
□



-2-

Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject
land: (specify m metric units ground floor area, gross floor area, number of
storeys, width, length, height, etc., where possible)

EXISTING BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land: List all structures fdweinna. shed, gazebo. ete.t
Existing 2 storey dweiiing has a ground floor area of 90.48 sq m. and a gross floor area of 132.8 sq m.
Existing home is 13.1 meters wide and 8.7 meters deep
Existing txjilding height is 5.891 meters

Existing 1.57m wide x 2.51 m deep (area of 3.94 sq m) Storage Shed is fastened to the house and 2.5m high

Existing tool Shed is .9 m wide and 1.88 m deep (area of 1.69 sq m) and is 2.3m high
Existing Garden Shed Is 3.05 m wide and 3.05m deep farea of 9.3 sq m) 2.8m high and Is 2.8m high
txisttng in ground pooi Is 3.66m wide and s.75m long (area is 35.7 sq rn) no height

PROPOSED BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land:
Proposed addition over garage onto existing 2 storey residence has a 90.48 sq m. ground floor area and a new gross
area of 162.7 sq m.

The proposed additton does not increase the width of 13.1 meters nor the depth of 8.7 meters for the residence

9. Location of ali buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject iands:
(specify distance from side, rear and front iot lines in metric units)

EXISTING

Front yard setback 4.84 meters
Rear yard setback 16.49 meters
Side yard setback 1.27 meters (attached shed to house is 0.3m from property iine
Side yard setback 1.87meta-s

PROPOSED

Front yard setback 4.84 meters
Rear yard setback 16.49 meters
Side yard setback 1.27 meters
Side yard setback 1»? matPTR

10. Date of Acquisition of subject land: 2019

11. Existing uses of subject property: Single Family residence

12. Proposed uses of subject property: Single family residence

13. Existing uses of abutting properties: Single family residences

14. Date of construction of all buildings & structures on subject land: +/-1965

15. Length of time the existing us^ of the subject property have been continued: +/-55 years

16. (a) What water supply Is existing/proposed?
Municipal O Other (specify)
Well □

(b) What sewage disposal Is/wlll be provided?
Municipal O Other (specify)
Septic jZH

(c) What stonn drainage system Is existing/proposed?
Sewers
Ditches □ Other (specify)
Swales [HI



17.

-3-

Is the subject property the subject of an application under the Planning Act, for approval of a plan of
subdivision or consent?

Yes □ No jT]

If answer is yes, provide details: File # Status

18.

19.

Has a pre-consultation application been filed?

Yes CZ] No EE]

Has the subject property ever been the subject of an application for minor variance?

Yes d] No CH Unknown [H]

If answer is yes, provide details:

File#
File#'
File#"

Decision
Decision
Decision

Relief.
Relief
Relief

DATED AT THE Village of Arthur

THIS DAY OF February

Signals of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent
OF the county of Wellington

, 20 21

IF THIS APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN AGENT, SOLICITOR OR ANY PERSON OTHER THAN THE OWNER OF
THE SUBJECT LANDS. WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE OWNER MUST ACCOMPANY THE APPLICATION. IF
THE APPLICANT IS A CORPORATION, THE APPLICATION SHALL BE SIGNED BY AN OFFICER OF THE
CORPORATION AND THE CORPORATION'S SEAL SHALL BE AFFIXED.

i.^Ha' £/ZD ofthe of /) /? TkfUR
[HTHeCou^T^ of 7b SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT:

ALL OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND I MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION CONSCIENTIOUSLY
BELIEVING IT TO BE TRUE AND KNOWING THAT IT IS OF THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS IF MADE UNDER
OATH.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT THE

OF

INTHE OF

Uijt- this DAY OF

.20

mmissioner etc.

Jeanie Cecilia Myers,
a Commissioner, etc..
Province of Ontario,
for the Corporation of the
City of Brampton.
Expires April 8, 2021

of Applicant or Authorized Agent

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Present Official Plan Designation:

Present Zoning By-law Classification:
R1B-MATURE

This application has been reviewed with respect to the variances required and the results of the
said review are outlined on the attached checklist.

HOTHl S. MARCH 03 2021

Zoning Officer Date

DATE RECEIVED

Rovisod 2021^)1/15



42'-11VS' THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE SI(»B3
TO BE VAUD FOR PERMrt.

THEyARE VALID ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINALADDRESS
IN THE TTTLE BLOCK

2ff-9V?IS'-fiK'

IWW

2Z-OH'T-IBM

KITCHEN
fl FTCLQ O-WnVsriiittaWX.MAAT.O

exflP.T.POSTON
CONC. SONOTUBE

DINING ROOM
8FTCLG u

E»SnNG »<2x12 SEAM

y-ioM* ISLAND

janr v«-MPMirt sen rati

3--11W

?-aM* y-iissT-1S*

OARAGE C0UNa AOV LOWER
THAN MAIN FLOOR CBLING

VANDERWOERD
DRAFTING S DESIGN

Jcftn VlMttWMrt. MAAT.a
34 Duto SbMl.Afthur, Oniarto NOG 1M

waM.ha<i»MBl9rkMn^
B1S.a4M12a

NFW!»npnooajQigT8ai6-fl.e.

1 ROW2x2'X'mDGINQ

LMNG ROOM

BFTaoQie^ix.

JOHN VANDERWOERD
M.AAT.O, BCIN: 21611

CONTUCTOR

Iff-TW

4M54*xff-eM*
2-.10-*4';{C

ff-rxff-r L*srR6V18K»lD«E

Feb18,2021

STARTNGOATE:

July 31, 2020

ff.lOVi*11'-3V4*S"-1V4*
Donna Smith

40 Inglewood Drive
Brampton, Oiiff-Txr-o

PROJECT

Addtion

□RAWnO TTTLE:

Proposed Main FloorArea14--3W14'W ff-IIM*

43'-(W
ORAWNGf;

20-301

PROPOSED MAIN FLOOR 1 of 15
1M' = 1'-0SCALE: 1/4"= I'-O"



D

w-<v

ff-TW10--2M'4'-11V

BATHROOM
EXISTING BEDROOM #1

r-ew

WALK.IN CLOSET

2PLY2xS

IMTERCONNECTEO
SMOKE&CO

ALARM 1*410

PRe^NQ-D aeiasoR roof trusses

24*oc.

EXISTING BEDROOM «4EXISTING BEDROOM «PROPOSED MASTER BEDROOM

INTERCONNECTED
SMOKEALARM

13'-2Vt

ff-rxj-a*

e-o*xff4'

3-2ifl

7-SlOO-IIVO

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR
SCALE; 1/4" = 1'-0"

a

HOTES:

THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE SIGNED
TO BE VAUD FOR PERMIT.

THEYAREVAUDONLYFOR THE
ORIGINALADDRESS
IN THE TrriE BLOCK

o

M VrdtfWMflJ )C

HCMa OoBVtt Cm»M •

71vanderwoerd
DRAFTING S DESIGN

John^fldmaanL MAAT.O.
34 Ovla SbMLArSnir. OnWIoNOG 1A0

wwr.honi»<aaalflr>Mn.cg
fi1M4»212a

JOHN VANDERWOERD.
M.AAT.O. BCIN: 21611

SURnNGQATE:

July 31,2020

LASinEVtSKnOAIE:

Feb18,2021

Donna Smith

40 Inglewood Drive
Brampton, On

Addition

ORAWMQ TTTLE:

Proposed Second Floor

OAAWMQR

20-301

8aM£:

1/4-a V-O"

2 of 15

a



D

O24'0«.

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = V-C"

D

WOTE8:

THESE (WAWIKOS MUST BE SIONED
TO BE VAUD FOR PERUTT.

THEYARE VALID ONLY FOR THE
ORK^NALADDRESS
IN THE TnLE BLOCK

o

>  ̂ ^ 'o

0*^1VjTVWCrt X. IMAT 0

1Tlk«Ma^MHBMrvCM MBfVMMMli tot*
*■6% «d w iw •■awe** wi t» lee^nwni

WJ vanderwoerd
IL ^ DRAFTING & OESICr^

John WndemmenL HAATO.
M Duka SRwLAilhir, OrMoNOG 1A0

wiwit.hoin^deiiB''

JOHN VANDERWOERD.
M.A.A.T.O. BCIN: 21611

ffTANTING OATE:

July 31,2020
L*STHS:VISICMDATt:

Feb18,2021

Donna Smith
40 Inglewood Drive

Brampton, On

Addition

DRAWMaTTTLE:

Proposed Roof Plan

DRAWMQK

20-301

8CAL&
i/4'» r-0"

3 of 15

a



D

TYP. ROOF COKSTRUCTXm
AS(^WLTSHING1£8

W PLYWOOO SHEATHNQ
tfwKCLPS

PRE-EHGO ROOF TRUSSES A 24*0 6.
R-eOBATriNSOATION

a nd POLYVAPOUR BARRIER

M'DRrWALL

^ VO SUBFLOOR
^IttPUTE §
W  ̂
qWiPIATE *s

M\ V0 8UBFU7OR ^
^Ve FOU(^ITON ̂

TYP. NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION
E)Fa FINISH

1* R-S RJOlO INSULATION
TAPED JOINTS

•A' PLYWOOD SHEATHINQ
2>S WOCO STUDS O 16*0.6.
R-1S BAIT INSULATIOK

6 mu POLYVAPOUR BARRIER
M'ORYIAMLL

EXmiNQ HOUSE

TYP. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
%• PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2k10 FU30R J0IST9«
GLUED & NAILED

C/W DOUBLE 2xS PLATE
TO MATCH FLOOR HEIGHT

cW> EXISTING 2x6 CEIUNG JOISTS2x8 LEDGER I
JV....„...j.,Ou....„....,n.. -A.

BOARD cN*

S-SWHALS
a 2«*o.c.

pS^Ap.^ASI^
JOISTHANGER

T r^T

t  i
CROSS SECTION A

14/ SCALE: 1/4" = r-0'

U

; i

el

Q

THESE DRAWINGS

MUST BE SIGNED
TO BE VALID FOR

PERMIT.
THEYARE VJU.ID

ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINAL ADDRESS
IN THE TTTLE BLOCK

MdFttC«M toM

vanderwoerd
DRAFTING & DESIGN

John VaideMmnt MAA.T.O.
34 Ouks SbseL Arthur, ONaio NOQ1A0

wwwJiem»^lar>49cta.ca
6IM46-2128

COHTRACTOR Donna Smith

40 Inglewood Drive
Brampton, On

DRAWN SY;

JOHN VANDERWOERD,
MAA.T.O. BCIN: 21611

Addition

DRAWtiG TTTLE:

Cross Section A

8TAHT1NOOATE:

July 31,2020

QRAWINO*

awoi

SCALB

1/4- = V-O"

lABTREVISION DATE;

Fsb 18,2021

4 Of 15

O



D

LtOHTWEOm-CULnjHeD STONETO MATCH

^tfaPtjwE
I:

gna

^tfaoype
BPLO

tfoFOOTTNQ

FRONT ELEVATION

:r~

SCALE: 1/4" = I'-O"

j&

SUBFLOOR ̂
ItoPLATE ̂

yoR^WtMTTON,^

u

I"I|3
fl

i*
H

i

M

a

THESE DRAWINGS
MUST BE SIGNED
TO BE VALID FOR

PERMIT.
THEYARE VALID

ONLYFORTHE
ORIGINALADDRESS
IN THE TTTT-E BLOCK

\mr
VANDERWOERD
DRAFTING S DESIGN

Jota VManraerd. UAAT.O.
M Ouks SMM. Artnur, OnMa HOQ 1A0

imwwNamt dwlgn bcH^
51M4S41ZB

CONTRMTTW: Donna Smith

40 Inglewood Drive
Brampton, On

DRAWN BY;

JOHN VANDERWOERD.
MAA.T.O. BCIN: 21611

Addition

ORMmQ TITLE;

Front BevaBon

STARIINODATE:

July 31, 2020

DRAWWOA

20-301

SCALE;

1/4* = V.O*

LABT REVISION DATE:

Fable, 2021

5 of 15

£1



D

.tfeSUBRJC^

^ltoPLATl_.

0-^
^tteFOyNOATlONl

ASPHALT

Va SUBFLOOR ̂
Uo FOUNDATION

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = I'-O"

D

D

THESE DRAWINGS
MUST BE SIGNED

TO BE VALID FOR
PERMrr.

THEYARE VALID

ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINALADDRESS
IN THE TTTLE BLOCK

"tfficSKTiISiiSic' VANDERWOERD
DRAFTING S, DESIGN

John \Me>viORd. MAA.T.O.
M Duke StieeLAithjr, Ont^NOG 1A0

wwwMWdeaigfHxttAa
61&446^12fl

COfTTRACTOR; Donna Smith

40 Inglewood Drive
Brampton, On

DRMVNBY:

JOHN VANDERWOERD,
MAA.T.O. BCIN: 21611

Addition

dravyhgitile;

Rear Elevation

STARTINODATC:

July 31,2020

DRAWtNOf;

204301

SCALf!

1/4- = V-O'

LAST REVISION DATE:

Feb 18.2021

6 of 15

=0



D

f£WASPHALT SHnOLES

lib PLATE

NEW BPS

^itejgjBnxipn

KlFOOTINO

ii:

JfiaWLTOR^

th PLATE ̂
Ifa PLATE ̂

tfo FOUNOAHON
'S

LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

D

MCrTES:

THESE DRAWINOS MUST BE SIONED
TO BE VAUD FOR PERUrr.

THEYAREVALDONLYFOR THE
ORIGINALADDRESS
IN THE TRIE BLOCK

D

oOc wVrstaKeflX, WAA.T.0

vanderwoerd
DRAFTING S DESIGN

Jdin^ndKwoanL MAATO.
34 Dull* SM, Arthur, Onivio HOG lAO

wuwr.hom* de^rt-Aooe*
B1044M12S

JOHN VANDERWOERD.
M.AjA.T.0. BCIN: 21611

SIARTHG OATE:

July 31,2020

LAST REVISION DATE;

Febia, 2021

Donna Smith

40 Inglewood Drive
Brampton, On

Addition

ORMVMTTTLE:

Left Elevation

DAAWTJGr

20-301

SCALE:

1/4- = r-0"

7 of 15

□



D

Q

^itoS?ELOf?S..w

^Ite PLATE. ;i:::

re FOUNOATION . _

^ ItoFOOTWO ^

NEWASPHALT 8HN0LES

Vo PLATE

ExmwGEira

i..JSS£?£Pn^

"'s' ""'A.'"".'' •

^ fe FOUHDATIQN ̂

VoFOOTINQ

RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"= r-0"

NOTES:

THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE SIGNED
TO BE VALID FOR PERMIT.

THEY ARE VALID ONLY FOR THE
ORIGINALADDRESS
IN THE TITLE BLOCK

o

JemVrbM*otfflt WAATO

vanderwoerd
DRAFTING & DESIGN

JcAnVvMArwiMnl, MjAATO.
34 Duke StiMi, Aithur. Onlarto NOO 1AO

wwcteffw floaiflo-bon.ca

JOHN VANDERWOERD.
M.A.A.T.O. BCIN: 21611

COTfTUCTDfl

SUKHNGDATE:

July 31,2020

Donna Smith

40 Inglewood Drivd
Brampton, On

Addition

OAAMMaTTTLE:

Right Elevation

DRAWNQt:

20-301

8CAL£:

1/4- = 1'^-

LAST REVISION OAJ&

Feb18.2021

PAQE9:

8 of 15

IS

a



D

D

SB-12 Compliance Package - Additions
Table 3.1.1.11 IZonel]

For Heating other than Electric Space Heating

Component Min. R-Value Max. U Value
Min.Effective R

Value
Energy Rating

Ceiling with Attic Space 60 0.017 59.22

Ceiling without Attic Space 31 0.036 27.65

Exposed Floor 31 0.034 29.8

Walls Above Grade 19 + 5ci 0.049 20.32

Basement Walls 2aci 0.047 21.12

Heated Slab or Slab <24" Below Grade 10 0.090 11.13

Edge of Below Grade Slab: <24" Below Grade 10

Windows & Sliding Glass Doors: 1.6 25

Skylights 2.8

Gross Building Face 64.86 m^ 698.18 ft^

Glazing Area 3.72 m^ 40.00 ft^

Ratio (%) 5.73

Notes:

1} Where a minimum R Value, maximum U Value, or minimum Effective R Value are specified for a component,
the component only needs to conform to one of the requirements

2) ci means continuous insulation

3} Where a dwellingunit has a walkout basement, the thermal performance of the exterior basement wall shall be not less than

that required for the above grade wal I for:

a)the basementwall containing the dooropeningand

b) any basementwall that has an exposed wall area above the ground level exceeding 50% of that basementwall area
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9J.1.Concra(*

93.1.1. Oenonl

(1} EneptnpRNfdadkiSartenceCS!), unrtilacad n<»rtn»lly iB>ilLiiaJcpnaple»h«> bxtetflnad,
mbcad, plac*d. eund md taitBd In acconiam wOi tne rsqulnrrMntt lor 'R* dan uuiuala ataWid in
Clsuu 6.13 of CM A23.1,'Concista Msiwlsla and Mdhodf d ConeraM Oonsirucflon'.
(?) UnrainAirood and nominally idnlDreed ail»teldisd co«n>o shall ba daal|rad. nMd. placad and
ourad In aooordanot wllhArtidn 93.1.2. lo 9J.13.

9.3.1.2. CwTwl

(1)Cam«nl shall maw lha requiramenta d CAN/C3*'*3001. •Camanlitioua Ualadala br Uaa In ConoaW.
63.13. Concrala in Cor lad with Sulfaia Soil

(1) Concrala in conlBCl wSh Tultaia acd, which Is dalatarioua Is nocmd camsnc, shall conlorm to lha
rs^ramantt In Osun 163 o( CAWCSiVA23.1, Concrtta Matsrials and Usdiodi d( CoiOBta
Constrtidton'.

9.11.4. Ao^ogalsa

(1)A<WaoatssshiL
(a) consist d sand, onssl, cnohed reck, cnnhed ab^ooiad blast kimeea alas. OQBndad Bhals or
ei«)anded day contormhs to OkN^C8A.A23.l,'Canerace Maledala and Weffnla d Conoaia CorMucbon*,
and
(bjbadaan.walflfadod and free dk^jlouaaniounadotpdtic and oftardalaiadouainawrial.
93.13.Wal8r

(1) Watfir ahal ba dean and tae d Injinloua arnouna d oS, organic mdler, aadnienl orany oOier
ddalsriaus malartBl.

931.6. Comprasslva Snangth
(1)Bicaplaapfo<4dedelaawhet»lnlhlaPan.lhaccmpreasl»esiranBihdunr»in1ereedeoncrataallar2e
d^ ahaJI bo r>M loaa ihan,
(a) 32 MPa lo( gsnsga lloors. carport aoom and al Bdadar Satwork.
(b) 20 MPa tor idarior floors dtier than ihoaa tor saragss and carports, snd
(e) IS MPs tor an dhar applicaiiona.
(2) ConcrtaausadlDr BaragaandcwporttoonandoilartoradpeBhslhBmdrantralnmanlotS toM.
931.7. Concrsta Mbaa

(I) Fd- dlabatdiad ooncrata, lha concrata mtiaa daacnbad In Tada 93.1.7. ahafl ba ccrwUarad
accaplibe I tie ralo d waterto cementno materttis doee not ecaed.
(a) 0.46 tor sanoa floors, carport tieera and ail adarlor flatwortc,
(b) 0.66 tor Interior floors slhar ?ian ticaa tar Bariges mC carports, and
(cj 0.70 tor at other appflcoSons.
(Z) Tho aiiD d tqgrcoiste In uvdntoreed cenerelo tntai rpienod ID ki Seittnca (1) thafl nd aaceod.
(a) 1/5 the dattnea bobaaon the aldea of vsttoJ forma, or
(b) IQlhathlciaiesacl'flatwcrfc.
931.0. AdmUurea

(1) Admbcturea shall contorm la AETU 0260, 'Alr.ErtrBlnhg Admbdurea tor Corcrate*. or ASTM C4S4 /
C494U, "Chsrelcal Admbrtiisa for Concnrta*. at applicable.
931.9. Cod Wssiher RequkemanS
(1) Whan the eir ivnperature la below SV, concrata ahali be,
(a) kept at a lampatabjre ol not leas than 10% or mots than 25%wtrle being placed, and
(b) maWalnad at a tamparabjre d not leaa than 10% tor 72 h diar piadng.
p) No Ireun matetiel or ica arrall be used in concrata daacrtoad in Oefflanca (l).

9323 SludWafI RakitorMtnanl

(1)11 wood wall tkjda or Bhaei tied wdlatudaandoaa lha makibetfioom siadnialing Jtumrtorcemanl
shall ba Inatalad to permit tha kihae jnatallalion d a pab bar on a wafl a^acant 10,
(rr) a walsr doaat In lha locaflcn taqdrad by Clause a33.S.(1)(d), and
(b) a ahower or bathtub In the location rBqLtlr0dbyClauia33311(1}{t.

8.7.53 ReetstancatoForcsdEnbytorDoora
(1) Excopt tor odsdor doors to garagsa and to other ancflarytpaces, this Aiflctaeppllaa to,
(a) twln(^ng oinranca rtoors to dwelling units,
(b) swinging doora betweendneBngunllaandellachedBarBgesorother BnclllaryspBeea,and
(e)anlnBlnodocrath8tproi4dosccosadkocljyorlndlroeHyfremaitoragesaragetoadoroltog unH.
(2) Doora, trajnaa and hardware that contonn to a aacuftly level of at laaat Grade 10 as dsaettoed In Ihs
Anrtex to ASTM F476,'Security d Swinging Door Aasethbllea'. are tM raquked to contatm to Sonlencee (3)
to (7).
P) EreepI as provided In Sentence (2), wood rtoora deacrbod to Sentence (1) shafl,
M ba laid can or xlfla and ral type,
M ba not laai than 45 mm ihicic. snd
4 d lha alia sito rsi panel type. hove a panel Hcfcnaaa d not laas han 19 mm, wbh a loiai penal area

ml more than had d lha door araa.

(4) Cxcapl as providad inSantanca (2), doors ttoaolbad in Santanca (1) ahal be proWdad wMt a daedboll
lock wIP) a cytndar havtog no fawar tosn 5 ptoa and a bcl threw not Mas ihan 26 ram, ptotaciad wlh a eobd
or tiardansd (laeriurnlrg ring or bavailed cylndar housino
(6) Except as prevWed In Oentsnca [2). an Inacdva leaf to douUa doora used In locatlcna apacSled to
Sentence (1) BhaD ba prevlded villh heavy duly boBs top end bottom havbiB an sngagerhsnt d not lasa than
IS nun.

(6) Except as prevldod In Santonce (Q, hingoa tor doors dcscrbod in Senlonca (1) shall bo toatened lo
wood doors win wood screws not leea than 26 mm long and to wood irameawth wood acrows such Bialst
least two screws per htogapanotreta not loss than 30 rrvh Inn sdld waod.otshsllbetostenoatomolBl
doora and metal frama with machine smws not imaflsr than No. 8 and not less then lOcntn long.
(7) Excopl as provldod In Sonlonco (2), sirlkadatea for doadlxilta dosolbod to SontDnco (4) shall bo
laalaned to wood Irarnes wth wood wsews that poiiuaali) not less Ihan 30 mm toto sold wood, or to raotal
tramos ntih rnechins laane rd tmalier than No. 8 and not less than 10 mm long.
(5) Excopl tor ttorm doors cr screen doom, doors deaerlbad In Setianca(1} thai arrtog outward dtoll be
provided wKh htoges or pine eo Oral tha doers cannM be removed whan th^ are In tha cloaad poaKorL
(8) Sdld bioeiing thai ba provided on both tidaa ol the lodt height tretwean the Jamba tor doora daecrliad
in Sanlonco 8.311 (1) and tha ainrciusBl framing to mat the Jamba wS rasist apreadtog by torea

8.7.53 ni*lax.e to Forced Entry tor Wtodowa
(1) In dwilltog unfta,wtodo«B, any part dwhtoh la l0CBlsdwlIhh2mda(98Csni ground iovel,ahslI
contorm to die raqiriremants tor reeiatance tolsrced vnry u deeedbed In Clauea 53 5 d
MMAMOm/CSA 101/I.S3/A440, *NAFS - Norti American Fansstndkn Standard/Spocmcallon tor
Wtodows, Dears, and Ekyilghts'.

9.1313.13 Doors Between Qaragea and DiveBng Urflls
(1) A door between an enached or buR4i garage and a dwelling urt tfvl ba Igtv-Uflng and
MoaBrartMppad to pnrvlda en dIecUvw betilv a^lnat the pesiage d gaaea and aidtaiBtfcanes
and thai bo llttad wllh a taK<joalng darlco.
(2) A doorway between an auched or buftrin garage end a chveOng unli ihel not be loceted in a
roan totandod lor aiooplng.

3109.17. Separation e« Repair Qaragea
(4) Wheraabuflding contalring a repair garage also contains edwellngiailt. an air barrier eyaiem
centormlng to SiiraBctkin 9.2S3. slul bo Installiid between Ihrt dwolltog unK and tho ailo contotohg lha
gangs to provlda an ettsellvs aV banlsr to gas snd exhaust fumsa.
(5) VAare membrsne maisriola ereiaedtoprdridetha required Sinlghtrtsaaln3<e8lrba>rlsrfymm,dl
Jclnto ahall be aaaled and ainiclurally n^portad.

930.13.13 Ditos Beneelh Mndow StOs
(1) Beapi tor wan opentngi locatBd leaithan 150 mm abova ground level, where a Goncealad taahing la
not tossafled beneato wtodow and door Mb, such allla stall be ptovldad w^ an outward slope M a drip
localad not Isaa than 25 ram Ircrn ma wal aurtKS.

323 Wood Ftema Conatruciien

32331. Slrtmglh md ngi(*ty
(1) All membare ehall ba so framed, anchaad, hetoned. tied and brioad to provide the raceaaniy altangm
and ri^dHy.

9.233. Fasteners

3233.1. Sondarda tor Nafls and Screws

(1) Unless othervrisalndicatM.nalsspedled to Ihb Section aheO be common ttaelwlranais or conmon
spiral nalA conlcmwxita C6AB11l,'WlrsNaBi,Sp9<eaar>aeiBplef.
eg Wood aaews apodfled In Ihb Sectlcn etadeonlcnn to ANS/ASME B16A1. Wood Screws (Inel)
Series*.
32332. Langih of Nab
(1) At nab stal bo torvg mxqh so Sral not kna than half mdr roquked lan(yh pmsjtiali,ta toto ttic aocond
mambar. 92.33 Prevantlen of SpUBhg
9,23,33, Prevention at SplRitog
(1) SpDOingofwoOd membera ahaH be mirarnizad by staggering ma nails in the rflrecdon atthe grain and by
keep^ naila well In from the edges.
9234. Nalng of Fremlng
(1) Brcapt ae providad in8anlanes{2),n8iing ol framing thill oontonnlo TaUe B.233A

323.16. Wai Sheading
3.2116.1. Raqulrad Shsdhlng
(1) Exteriorwab and gaUe ends shall be shasthsd whan the oderior cladding requires totennedlsts
fastening betweensuppcxtsarlfthe extortorcladdngreqiArei sold bactdng.
32116.2. Thickness, RaStog and Matorial Standards
(1) Whan wall ehealhlng la required, I tfiai contonn to Table 833112 A orTabb
321163.B

32116.1 Jotob In Panei-Typa Shealhlrv
(1) A gap ol iN9t km than 2 mm ahafl be left betaeerr eheoB d plywood, OSB, nmhiljuatd orftntooarl

93315. ncolShealHng
83115.1. Required Rool Shaathina
0) Except ae provided In Section 9,26, contfnuou iuirtoet or ponel-typs roof dieoOiing ihsfl bs Inalaied to
Kipporl the moling.
92.15.3 Material Standarde

(1) Woodbasad panele ueed Mr rod shaslhtog ahafl ccrdctm to tha isquflaiiiatils d,
(a)CSA0121Hri, "Douglaa Fir PlywoocT,

CSA01S1, %anadkin Sottwood PlywootT,
(!3 CSA 01S3M. "Popto Plywood*,
(d) CAN/CSAO325.0, %cnatrucllon Staathtog*, or
(a) CSACM37.D. -OSB and WaferboaRT.
933153 Direction Of InsullsUon

(1) Plywood md ataaihtog shal be Inatalled with me surtace grain at right angles to me itjd liaraing.
(ig OSB rod ahiealhtog conforming toCAN/CSA03253.%onsmictlcn Sheathing*, ortoO-1 end 03
g'edaa SI epaclfled to CSA 0437.3 "OSS and Watsrbeerd*, ahafl be toaMlad vrth the disdton dlboa
ortemalten at right englee to toe rooffremtog matitoers.
03315.4. Jctoiia to Panel-Type SneaMng
0) PanaMype ehealhlng txwrd atall be applied io met JoWe perpendculer to the md
ridge are eteggared where,
(a) the aheaming la eppi«d with me svitaee grain pamiiai to ma rod rioga, and

the Ihlcloiaas of (he ritoalhtog la eudi that Sie edges are lequked to be aupported.
(2} A gap d not lasa than 2 mm ahell be left between aheete d plywood, OSB or walsrbosrt.
323.151 Edge Support
(1) Except as parmned in Sentence (2). where pansHype rod ahaeflhlng rsqukaa adge support lha tuppori
etall oonaist d.
(^ meial H cllpe. cr
Qi] nd ien Ihan 38 mm by 38 mm bloddng aecurely nafled between framing mernberi
(ig The aupporti referred to to Sentence (1) are not teqilied whoi tonguedindgrooved edged panaHype
thealhlng board Is ueed.
93315.7. Thldoiass or Rallng
0) The triciaiaa* or rattoig d rod diaemtog on aflat rod load as amlitog dedt Ml eartbrm to ether
Tade 921431 arable 92.1413 tor ubflocra.

9218.3 Oowrapoda
(1) Whara down^uta are provided and era not conneclBdto e aeww. aamdcRa ahafl ba
provldad lo cany lalnweter nrayImm ita bidding In amernathatvrifl prevent aci etoalen.
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aZ7.4. CBufclng
i-ZTAA. RKitM CKiUng
(1) Duiliing ihall b« premdtd nharv required to prMnt ihe •nliy of inaur kno tha Mruobjra.

Culking ahall 0* prowdad bet»a»i maaofuy, adng or atucco and tta e<§acarl door and window Irernaa or
tfkn, Indudlng ailli unloaa auch locationa are oompiataty protadod )com the entry d rain.
(3) Caulking atiall be provldad at varllcaj jolnta batwaan differani daddng matarlala latea lha foktl la adbUy
tapoad or llaaliad to Ma***" antiy d reK
9.ZTA.2. MoteMa

Cl) CauUdng ahaO be,
(a) a itoivfianlatyng type si«ade icr aiOBilDr uaa,
(b) ulaetiiid lor lla abMy to resist the etiects dweaVtedng, and
(c) compaitrlo yriih and adhere to tho aiAsiiett to wNdi lia appUed.

CuOdnoihiJI wiifef fii to^
M COSS IfrOP-fiM, "Seiaihg Cornpound, One Conrponant, Aoyle Base, Sdvstil Curing',
(b) CAN/COSB-19.tS-M. "SesBng Cornpetnd, One Componont, Baatomertc, Chenleal Curtng*.
M CQ8B IftOP-ISM. ■SaaDng Cernpoiund. One Camponenl, Bulyt-Pdyfaobimtarte Potymec Baaa. Sdrera
Curing*, or
(d) CIUVCOSfrie.2441, *MuiaeerBponanl. Chemical Curing Sealing Compound'.

9.10.1 B.I. Hequkad Smoke Manns
(1) Smolia datma oorttormlna to QW/Ut.C.SSSl, "Smcks Alarmar, ahall ba Insuied In each dwalrtg utit and In
e^ alaaping room not nhhln a dweUng unit
{Q Smoke alarms shall have a vtsual signalling mrnxmant eontomdng to the requlremania Inl&SJ. dNFFATS,
*Nallanal Fba Mann and Sl^ialkig Coda'
(3) The visual algrraiing component reqdred ki Senlonce p} need not.
(a) be Irilegtaled with the amoks alsrm pctwidad S le ktsrcannaclBd to I.
(b) be on baltaty backup, or
id here aynchronuad taih rates, when InaaUled in a dweKng urtiL
idThe luminous ktartaky lor visual signaling components raqukad ki Sentsros p) thK are rnataiad ki Sleapino
rooms thai ba a mkimum of 175 od.
aiO.IB.3. Location d Smoke Alarms
(1) Within dwelilno urSta. aundeni emols alarms siiall ba kistalad so thai,
ial there Is al least cne amoke alarm cn each floor laval, mdudng basamenti, and
(b) on arry storey d a dwelling jnR ccntalrPig riaopng rooms, a amoke alarm la MBtaDad,

(0 ti each sle^ng room, and
(1) In a location between the deeping tocma end ttie ramakidor d the storey, and H the sisepng rooma are

sorvM by a hatway, ihe smoke alsm shall bo locntod ki tho halnay.
(3) Smoke atormroqukDdhAitlcleS.IO.IB.I. and Sentence (1) shall bo Instaisd on or near the eelllno.
9.10.t9A Power Supply
(1) Euceptaapormlttedln Sentence p], smoke elajmsstisi be kislalled by permahenlconnacdona lb an electrical
drcult Br>d shall have no disconnect switch between the overcurreni dmics and the smoke alarm and
kr ease the regular power si4>Fly to the BTioks alarm Is inlemrpled.ba provided srSh a batlary aa an aflamaltre
power source that cart conkiua to prorida power to the smske atarm for e period of not leas dien 7 deya kiihe
normal eoTKiUcn, followed by amkial atom.
p) Whore the buidkig W nd suppled wth dactrlcal power, amoke alarTTB are parmUed to tw batlary cpatated.
9.10.1B& kitsrconnecllon d Smoke Atarms
(1) Where more than one smoke elarm «required it a Owelling unk, die amoks slerms she! be wired ao that tt<e
aeitvtaien d one atom wd causa all aiarma wihin the dw sling inl to sound.
9.10.19.6. Slendng d Smoke Marme
(1) A manually operated dsvlcs la permUed to be kicorpateted wtdiin the ctcultiy at a emoke alarm Inatafled ki a
dwellino unit B(} dial It wllslencs the signal smtttedbytheanoto ahum for a paMd not more than 10 rrsn, after
HttchthQemokadarmwll reset and aoaki aounddia alarm dins level damoke In the vtdnity Is sditdsnt to
toacOale the smoke sJarm.
9.10.19.7. kistnKtlons for Maintenance and Care
(1) Where kistiuctiona are neceaaarYtodascrba the maintenance and care reqUredforamofcaalannatoanam
eoRUrukig aellstaetaivpettarmancc, they stal bo posted In a beaten whom they wll be readly aveilabb to tho
occupants tor reference.

9.33.4. Carbon Momdde Atome
a.33.A1.Applkidlon
(I) This Subsection appTet to every bdkflng dial,
(a) contaJna a realdenlial occupancy, and
(b) contains a fuel-eunkio appSanes or a steraga garaga.
9.33.4.2. Lacatlan d Carbon Mcncedde C declare
(1) Where a luaf.burning applaricaiilnstaled In a suite drcddanaal occupancy, a carton monoilde alarm sfial
ba Installed acjaeent to each aleeping area in the suite.
P) Where a lud.bumkig appiancels Initallsdinaaenloetaemthdtsnollnaaultedraaldattlalocciaiancv, a
cartjon moncnddo alarm ahd be bstslled,
(a) ^]acant to each skMpIng area In every tula d residential ecavaneySiat Is adjacent to the santoa room, and
(b) ki the service room.
P) Where a storaga garage Is bested ki a buUIng oontalnkig a resldarilal occupancy, a carbon tnonoidde alarm
shall ba inaialled adjacent to esch deeping area ki every suite of reeldenlisl occupency thai b edjacent to the
Blorege garegs.
(4) Where a etorage garaga Bsrves only the dwadng unit Id witoi It to attodied or built In, a carbon mondda
alarm ahal be Installed adjacent to each deeping are* ki the dwellng untt.
9.33.4P. irwtaiatbn and Corlormjice to Standsnit
(1) Tha carbcn moncidde aiirm regukad by Artlda BP3.42. ML
(ajbapennanenByecavieutedtoaneledrlcatditultanddiaahaveneaBtonrtoawrtdibatitoonBieovoicurrent
device and die carbon monoxide alarm,
(bj be wired to that Its adheaon Mil acdveta at carbon fnonodoe atamiswaiki tha aude, where locaaad wmn a
atdto of reddcnlU occupavicy.
(c) be equipped wth an aiwm that to audlblewtfdn bedrooms whan Ihs Irdanenbg doote ae doead, where
bcatad adjaitom to A tieepkig ares, and
(d) contorm to,

(0 CAN/CSA8.19, TteakleiiBal Carbon Mcnmlde Alatmkig Devbas', or
(I) UL 2034, 'SIngIa and Muldpla Stadcn Carbcn Monoidde Alarms'.

9.34P.9. Qstagea and Carports
(1) A llpidng ouOat wflh Iblure stisli be provided lor an otlacfiod, bulB4n or deached garage or cirpon.
P) Biceptaaprpvklodin Sentence P), IghSng oudoia roquked in Serrtanee (1)atial be controlled by a wall
iwtch hoar the doorway.
p) Where the llghtkig outiot and fUure cepilrad In Santanca (1) are coAig mounted ebwa an area net normaly
oocuplad by a parkad can or are well moumsd, a ftiture with a buUt4nswhch to  pentiHted to t>e used.
(4) Where a carport Is Hghled by a Cghl at the entrance to a dwedng unl. adJdonal carport lighdng la not
tsquked.

B.1s.aA Stop FooUnga
(1) Where st^ fDoOngt are used,
(a) the vertical rise between horiconlal portions efiall not aiieal 900 mm. and
(b) the haizontel dtolanoe bafwean risare Mfl ba nodaaa then 800 mm.

B.1S.4d. Extension above Groiaid Level
(ijBCerlorfaundsllonwellt Mil (oMnd not ton than 190 mm above flntohedgnundlcveL
9.154. Foundation Wale
9.15.4.2. Foundation Wall Thickness and Requkad Lateral Support
(1) Breeplai required In Sentence ^.thetMcknanofleundallon wells motto of unielrdotnedconetme
blsok or Bdid concrete end euhfecl to laterel earth paaaure Ml conform to TaUa B.1BA.2A tor eidii not
ncaading 2J m in unaupporiad haighL
{4j Where Breregs ettoto solto are encountered and wkid loedi on Ifie mpueuul portion of the fouatdaM
toe no graetsr than 0.70 kPa, the thldmsn and relnfuidig of tcujndaflon woDa made of reinforced concrete
block and airjact to taterel earth piuuauae Ml conform to Tafie 9.15A2B. and Sw ilences P) to (tOj.
p) For concrete block well tequked to be retntorcecLcontoeious vertical ratnforcament Mi.
(a) be provtdod el wall comota, wan ends, wafl tfitereecOonA at cfwigee to Mi hetpiL at the |arT*e of al
openhga and al movement jolits.
(b) Bdend from toe top of ihe too6ng to the lop of toe foundation wall.
(c) wliere foundation vrab are lataraly unsuppoited at toe top, have not lesa than 600 mm embedmanl kito
thofooOng, M
(d) where toundatknwaBs tee totarally H^potted at tfie top, hove not lass tosn 60 mm embedment Into toa
toatkig. If the floor ainb rloee nca provide laiaral support atthe wal baaa.

Where fotaidallon walls bib laterally unti8>ported, the fooling ahal be desfgnad according to ^ 4 to
resist overtumlng snd sUkig, 1 tha mmemim helghl of Mtoed ground above the basenMnt floor or ctaiM
apace ground cover Brceeda 150 m.

At the base of concrete block walla rsrtuked to be relntorcsd and whara tha liaigm of flntoried grouaid
strove the baaement floor a crawl space pound cover Esreeda 20 m, not toss than one 1BU intamedtoto
vertical bar rakkcrcamem ihall ba kietaliad mklwey bttwean adjacent conBruoui witoai lekifoicetnenL
andsfiall,
(e) eiOBnd to not toaa than eOO mm drove the top of toe looting. M
(bj ttove not toes Own 60 mm ambsdment Md toe hxrdng, H Ihe floor slab (toee not provide hdetal BiAipait
al the wal baaa.
(9 Per coneralaEtock wale required to be iBkilorced,aceminueuahoiltotBal bond beam ccniiinkig si
least one 1514 bar Ml be Installed,
(a) sierra the top of the wal,
[b] at the sitl and head of all oponkigspaatBrtoenl^Dm InMOttLsnd
(cj at struiciuaUy connected lloort.
(£6 Inectoorotoblockwalsrcqulrodtoborolniorcad.sllvemealbarrejntorcomontefBllbekiB&dodBlong
toe centre hie of the wall,
(10) In concrels block welt requkod to be telnfcioed,todder or truss type lateral islnfoicemam not lees
than IS rrni (Na B ASWG) ahal ba Installed in the bed joint of ereiy second masonry couiiaa.
9.15.45. Fouralatlori Walto Consldarsd to Ire Lateraly Susponad at tos Top
(1) SentancM(2)M (sjapply tolaisrals>toportlorwBnadasafbadln8srawie8 9.1SA2.(1}.
(2) Foundabonwalit Mi Oeconaidaredtobelslarsliy tupponsdaliheiopl,
(a) such walls luppon solid masonry superalrueliaB,
(b) tha floor jolila are arrtoadded In flietcp of the foundation vralo. or
(c) the fbor system is anchored to the top of the hrurxtation waDs wth artotior botto. ki wtsch case the jetola
may run ertoer ptralef or perpendtouiar to the fourdalon wds.
(3) Untoaa the wall around an openkig to reinforced to wWland aatto preeauta, thaporOonefttia
foundatkrn wal beneato on opening Mil be considBred latBtally urwupportsd, Ij
(a) toe opening to more than 12 m wfcfe, or
(b) Ihe totto width ofthsopenlngs In toe foundallcn wa) consttutse more than SS%ckinelanato of toe walL
(4j Forme purpoeoe of Sertlonce (3), Ihe comtrtnedwldlh of the openings shall beconelderea as aalitgle
openkig if tha average width Is groM than the wiOto of solkj well botwaen Diem.

B.IS.S. Parging and Fkilifikig of Foundadon Wale
9.1S.6.1. Foundation Walla Below CrpuBid
(l> Corwreta block foundstton walls shad be parged on the Martor face below ground levef as requked to
SecOcto 9.13.
9.15.62. FaundaOonWaltoAboveOroLind
(1) Butertorsurtacea of concrete OtoOtfoundalianwaltoa&ovearound level steflhtoretooladjoints.oratiaB
be rendered, parged or otoarwiae suitably ftntoheuL

925.52. Air Barrier SyatomProparttoa
(t) Shoetand panel type mator1aMlntmdedtoprovldetosptnetoalreetolancsto<*toakagettBll ham an
aktoaka^scharseartatlc not greator than 0.02 L/(s-m2) measured «a en air peaaura daarenOai of 76 Pa.
Pi Where pefyettiytene tftoel to used to provide itieair4ightnesein toe ak banter syetetTLl Ml centomi to
CAhVCOSadl 54-M, *Vepour Barrier. PolyedTylene Sheet tor Usa in Buldng I^onatrvicflon*.
9,25.35 Contlmlly of the Air Barrter System
(1) WherethoairbarTlerByslomconstoUofanaD4mpermeablepanet-tvpomaterial,elljelfBashaEbessaled
to prevent air leakage,
(Z) Where the air barrier syslQm consbls of fleitolo sheet material, all joirfa shal ba.
(4 sealed with compalbla matarfal suah as tape "■r'klB aaalarrt, or
(b) CBcept as requM ty Senance (3), lapped not lass toan 100 mm and damped, suchaabatwaan
frying mambara. fljntogorbloeking and rigid panels.
^ Where an alt banloc system coneietina of flexible Met matactd to IratBlsd St loallana where! If not
supported by an toiaricr Itolsh, auch as a behind a bath tub, shoviar andoaure or Ikeptoce, tha ctwtttouly ol
the Bk berrier ahal be meimained by sealing its joints.
(4) Where an kitarior waS masts an Merer wal, ceiing, floor or root raqukad to ba prtkvidad with an air
baniar protacdan, the air banter syslsm ahal exland acmre tha kiteraectfan aid sftal be asaM In
sccordancawilhSentincea(l]and (Z).
(5) When an kfsrwr wan projects torou^i a celing or sands to Decome an aslartor wal, epacea to the
wall shall be btockedlaprovlaaconDnuriyacroes those Mcaawith the air baniar system to the abutltog
walsorcsllngbv.
(ajscaDngeachalrbontertttoo btocfckig.or
(b) wrapping each ak cxiiilor anxkid the transition and seeing to accorttanee wrUi Sentences (1] and (Z).
(6) Whereontotoriorfloorprojocbtrvoughonadoriorwallcraxlondatobocoowtnsidoilorlloar,
contlnulV of tho air barrier eytoem shall be malritalned ftom Dm abuttlna wallt acnisa tha floor aascmbly.
(7) Where an totsrlor floor precis through an Mertor wall to Become an Mertor floor,
(a) the drbarrleroltoevirall under toe floor ahall be contlnuouawim or sealed to the aublloor or toeak
barrier on toe underside ot the floor,
(b) Ifw ak barrter at the wwl above tha floir Bhel ba QonHnuous wtto or saelad to tha subflooi or Dve air
berrlar on toe top of iha floor, and
(e) tha apacea between floor jotola aheli ba docked bid eaaied.

(B) Where a header wrap to used aa en ak berrier, KM! be sealed or lapped to the wal akbmler above
andbekrwInaoootdanoewilhSenlanoe# (1)arvd(2).
(9! PeneUeSona of the air barrier eytoem.euoheeinoseorssisd by the kisaieiienaleleoBloal Wiring,
eleothcel btnae, pipkig or duolworfc. efiall ba seeled wUi oempatlile matsrfal sudi as tape or Obaltoig to
mekitdn the Inlotyityot the ek barrior eyetmi over the ontke iurlaoe.
(10) Penetmiuiacftheelr bsnler eyslem, auch aa those created by the Iratallatlon of doori, wirtdowa and
Other leneelraiton shall be seeled to malntaki Ihe toteiplty ol the sir barrier eyslem oret Ihe enUrg pjrtoce
(11) Where en Msrtor air barrier Is psnstrsled by doors wtodowa and Mhsrfbvselratlon, the
Shall bs sealed to the door ftameot window Dame wlh,
(i) compettolo tope, or
(U spray toam toarloDori.
(IZj Whore an aiderlor air bantor la punkjatod by doors, wifidewa and otherfonoaDailon.llio AD Bbrier
MJi be sealed to toe door Dame or window Dame wtti,
(i] compeltole fleidbfa Bashtog material,
(14 caulking, or
(d spray foam Inaulatlotv
(13) AnaccesahaldilnatBlledtoraughanssBamblycanfbuctBdwIlhanalrbanlarmiluiithaabe
waalhersli(pped around tha parlmauar to prsverA ak iealoge.
(14) Oaoancea between chlmraya or gas vena bid the aurrounctoig consbuction that would permit ak
laakaga from wkhfn toe buidkig Into a wal or attic cr root apace atial be sealed by noncombuattole rmlarlal
to prevsm bxin ieakaga and shall be taaiad lo toe tor bsntor with tape or anolhw compiibla mtoertoi, and
to Ihe vent with high temperalura ceulking In aocordanoe with ihe msnulecturer's inaltoletion inalruaione.
(15) Where tha to undation wall and floor toob are used as an tor berriec, ihoy shall be caulked at all joints,
Imersactions and penstialiona.
(IB) Sumpp!coversthtolbeaetled.
B25J 4. Vapour Barriars Used aa Air Barrlera
(1) AvapourbamerusodssonalrberTWBfiatleomplywItotoareqtorsmenteoltoaSubtecaoA

9295. O^Mum Boerd Hrfltoi (Tapod Jotolt)
9295.1. Afplcattin
(1J TharaqujramantgtorapttoltonofgffemibObdtotoiaSuBeatBonM'P'y'oDwfl'rtgiaiaybappflcatlon
to gyiraum board to wood furring or Datnkig usirtg nali or acrews.
(2) Qypsum boerd applicatiofB not deaerlbed In tola Subsecttcn toato uucluiiii to C8A ABZ51fl4, "Oypaum
Board Appltoatisn*.
9295.2 Materials
(1) Qypsum produela aha! eortorm to,
(a) CAN/CSAnAS2.Z744, "Oypsum Board',
(b]ASTMC117B/C117aM, *01008 Mat WatenflaaMant Qypsum Beckina PaneF,
(o| ASTM C1396/C1396M, 'Qypaum Boanf.
929,55 Mtudman SpacfeigtoSutoparta
(IjMatoimimapeckig of supportB lor gypsum boerd appffedesaalngle layer shall contorm to Table
92955.
9295A Support to  Insulaikin
(1) Oypeum board supportng Inaulelloa afiall beat least 127 rrsnthldc
92955 Length to Fsstanari
(1) Tha lengto to Mansra for gypauim board shal conform to Tacts 82955, eicapl toellaeaer depM to
penetration are pecmUed fcr aseemfcliee raqtored to hevi a Brereaistance radng previdad ! on be ihown,
on toe basis to fie testa, that torch depths are arlequale tor the requksd rating.
92955 Nails
(1)NalBtor1a8tertngsyFCtonboartUwoodaia)partB thai confom to CSA Bill, VfDeNaDa.Spkae and
Sisplet*.
9295.7. Screws
(IjSczwvs tor fastening gypsum board to wired supports biall eooicrm to ASlVi Cl 002 "Sleto SatHflbcJng
TappkigScrowslcrtheApplcalicn of Qypsum Panel Products or Metal Plaator Bases to Wood Studs or
Steel Studs*.
9295.2 Spadngtoftella
(1) For slngle4ayar Bpplcellon on caOngs.rtotis shall be spaced,
(a) not morelhenlBOmm o.a on colling supports, or
(b) every 300 mm o«. along ceHIng supports, h pairs about 60 mm apaa
(2) Where toe eeiing aheela are supported by Die wal ifieeta around the perknetb to the oeling, ihia
suroport may be considered as equlvtobrt to rtoing at this localtoa
(3) Except as required by Santsnce (4), lor slngie4syb appEceflon on wala, nafla Ml be apaeed,
(a) nto more than 200 mm o.a en vsnicto wal supports, or
(b) every 300 mm oo. abng vertical wel aupports. In palm about SO mm apart
(4) Fcr aingle-layar appHcabon on wala, whore gypaum board Is requkad to provide bracing, tolaial tupport
or Ike ptolscdan, naita shell be spaced not mere then 200 mm do. on,
(a) vartlcsl wall supports, and
(b) top and boBcm piaiea.
(5) Tha ufrparmoel nals cri vertleal was auppotta ahal ba not more than 200 nri betcw the caOag.
(8) Nab efiall be locasd not len than 10 mm from the side or edge to Die board
(7) Nab Bhsll be Ortven so toat toe hesde do not puncture toe paper.
0295.9. Spacing of Gcrewe
(1) Fcr singietayer appucalbn on a ceikig, screws shall be spaced net more than 300 iren 05 en cetlng
aupports,
(2) Where toe ceUng ahoels are supported by Oie wal sheets around the pertmeler to the oaling, tola
ajppcrt may bo corbldcrcd as oqulvslont to luuwkig at tNa location.
(8) Except aa required by Sentence (4), tor alngleT^ar applIcsDan on wale, aerssrt ehel be apaoad.
(a) not more then 300 mm o.a on vertlctowslsuppcrta where toe OtopoRs are more than 400 mm o.a, or
(b) not more toan 400 mm GO. on vertical waO supports where the supports are not mots than 400 mm aa
(4) Except as tsqulrsd by Santsnce (5), tor ilngleTayar appBcaflon on web, where gypeum board Is
raqukad to prevkta brodng, lateral support or f re protetoon, screws shall be spaced not more than 300 mm
O.a on,
(i) vertical wan supports, end
(b) (op end bottom plalee.
(SjWhereallrereiblanca ralkig b detarmkisd baaed on Sitopbrnentary Stendard 6S5 Sentence (4) need
nto apply for the purpose to Are pitoscUon.

Screws shall be located notiees Dun 10 mm troffl toe aide cr edge to toe board
(f) Screws shall be driven BO that the heeds da not puncora the paper.
929510. Lew TecnperBlure Condldcta
(1) In ctod weather, heat shall baprovMed to maktlBlneterrpecBlure to not below 10*0 tor4eh prior to
tapinc and itnlshkig and maintained fsrnotlesa than 48 h alter IhaL

torca;
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AREA SCHEDULE

NAME AREA

Gross FloorArea 1761.1 sqft.

Main Root Area 707.0 sq ft

Second FloorArea 1044.1 sq ft.

Existing Gross Floor Area 1429.3 sq ft.

Existing Main Roor 708.1 sqft.

Existing Second Floor 721.2 sqft.
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